UNIVERSITY OF LETHBRIDGE 2019/2020 ACADEMIC YEAR FEE SCHEDULE MASTER OF HEALTH SERVICES MANAGEMENT & GRADUATE CERTIFICATE IN HEALTH SERVICES MANAGEMENT

Calgary Campus EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2019

The Board of Governors reserves the right to change fees and deposits as deemed necessary without prior notice.

		U of L Fees						
			Student	International	Graduate Student	Student		
	Tuition 1	Program Fee 1	Administrative	Health Centre	Association	Health/Dental	Meliorist	Total
			Fees ²	Fee	Fees ³	Plan 3,4	Fees ³	
SUMMER 2019								
Canadian Students								
Half Course (1.5 Credit Hours)	488.50	178.00	20.88	N/A	62.45	N/A	N/A	\$\$749.83
One Course (3.0 Credit Hours)	977.00	356.00	41.75	N/A	62.45	N/A	N/A	\$1,437.20
Two Courses (6.0 Credit Hours)	1,954.00	712.00	83.50	N/A	62.45	N/A	N/A	\$2,811.95
Three Courses (9.0 Credit Hours)	2,931.00	1,068.00	125.25	N/A	62.45	N/A	N/A	\$4,186.70
International								
Half Course (1.5 Credit Hours)	1,147.98	418.30	20.88	36.75	62.45	N/A	N/A	\$1,686.35
One Course (3.0 Credit Hours)	2,295.95	836.60	41.75	36.75	62.45	N/A	N/A	\$3,273.50
Two Courses (6.0 Credit Hours)	4,591.90	1,673.20	83.50	36.75	62.45	N/A	N/A	\$6,447.80
Three Courses (9.0 Credit Hours)	6,887.85	2,509.80	125.25	36.75	62.45	N/A	N/A	\$9,622.10
FALL 2019								
Canadian Students								
Half Course (1.5 Credit Hours)	488.50	178.00	20.88	N/A	124.48	N/A	2.50	\$814.36
One Course (3.0 Credit Hours)	977.00	356.00	41.75	N/A	124.48	N/A	2.50	\$1,501.73
Two Courses (6.0 Credit Hours)	1,954.00	712.00	83.50	N/A	124.48	N/A	2.50	\$2,876.48
Three Courses (9.0 Credit Hours)	2,931.00	1,068.00	125.25	N/A N/A	141.95	279.39	5.00	\$4,550.59
Four Courses (12.0 Credit Hours)	3,908.00	1,424.00	167.00	N/A	141.95	279.39	5.00	\$5,925.34
Four Courses (12.0 Credit Hours)	3,508.00	1,424.00	107.00	IV/A	141.93	219.39	5.00	\$3,923.34
International								
Half Course (1.5 Credit Hours)	1,147.98	418.30	20.88	36.75	124.48	N/A	2.50	\$1,750.88
One Course (3.0 Credit Hours)	2,295.95	836.60	41.75	36.75	124.48	N/A	2.50	\$3,338.03
Two Courses (6.0 Credit Hours)	4,591.90	1,673.20	83.50	36.75	124.48	N/A	2.50	\$6,512.33
Three Courses (9.0 Credit Hours)	6,887.85	2,509.80	125.25	36.75	141.95	279.39	5.00	\$9,985.99
Four Courses (12.0 Credit Hours)	9,183.80	3,346.40	167.00	36.75	141.95	279.39	5.00	\$13,160.29
SPRING 2020								
Canadian Students								
Half Course (1.5 Credit Hours)	488.50	178.00	41.75	N/A	124.48	N/A	2.50	\$835.23
One Course (3.0 Credit Hours)	977.00	356.00	41.75	N/A	124.48	N/A	2.50	\$1,501.73
Two Courses (6.0 Credit Hours)	1,954.00	712.00	83.50	N/A	124.48	N/A	2.50	\$2,876.48
Three Courses (9.0 Credit Hours)	2,931.00	1,068.00	125.25	N/A	141.95	N/A	5.00	\$4,271.20
Four Courses (12.0 Credit Hours)	3,908.00	1,424.00	167.00	N/A	141.95	N/A	5.00	\$5,645.95
International								
Half Course (1.5 Credit Hours)	1,147.98	418.30	41.75	36.75	124.48	N/A	2.50	\$1,771.76
One Course (3.0 Credit Hours)	2,295.95	836.60	41.75	36.75	124.48	N/A	2.50	\$3,338.03
Two Courses (6.0 Credit Hours)	4,591.90	1,673.20	83.50	36.75	124.48	N/A	2.50	\$6,512.33
Three Courses (9.0 Credit Hours)	6,887.85	2,509.80	125.25	36.75	141.95	N/A	5.00	\$9,706.60
Four Courses (12.0 Credit Hours)	9,183.80	3,346.40	167.00	36.75	141.95	N/A	5.00	\$12,880.90

Notes:

³ The amounts charged for Health and Dental, and The Meliorist are not assessed in the summer term. Graduate Students' Association include the I fee of \$62.45 in the summer term. Fees may differ from the amounts noted above which are charged for the fall/spring terms.

		ruii-time	Part-time
Graduate Students' Association Fees components for the fall and spring terms are:	Operations	62.45	44.98
UPAS	SS (Fall/spring terms only)	79.50	79.50
	Total Fees	\$ 141.95	124.48

UPASS fees are based on the cost of a one month City of Lethbridge bus pass plus \$2.50 administration. Spring 2020 is estimated at \$79.50, and is subject to change as rates are not available at the time of publishing. For criteria for opting out of the UPASS (students living outside of the City of Lethbridge Transit System) see https://ulgsa.ca/services/u-pass/

⁴ The Students' Union Health and Dental Plan costs are dependent on quotes from the external insurance carrier and are subject to change. The Students' Union Health Plan is \$142.90 for 12 months of coverage. The Dental Plan cost is \$136.49 for 12 months of coverage. Those students admitted in the spring term are assessed \$95.28 for the Health Plan and \$90.57 for the Dental Plan, both for eight months coverage. Contact the Students' Union office for information on opt-out procedures or refer to the "General Services" section in the Calendar for more information.

Small variances may be due to system rounding.

Proposed Tuition and Program Fee increases for Canadian Students per 3.0 credit course:

	Current	Proposed 2020/21	Proposed 2021/22				
Tuition Fee	\$977	\$977	\$977				
Program Fee	\$356	\$356	\$356				
Proposed Tuition and Program Fee increases for International Students per 3.0 credit course:							
	Current	Proposed 2020/21	Proposed 2021/22				
Tuition Fee	\$2,296	\$2,296	\$2,296				

Source: Financial Services December 2018

Program Fee

Students pay a Tuition and Program fee for each 3.0 credit hours of courses that they are enrolled in. The Project course is assessed tuition and fees as a 6.0 credit course.

²Student Administrative fees include Student Services fee of \$39.25 per course, and Student Copyright Access fee of \$2.50 per course.